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STOP'N'SAVE
CONVENIENCE AT LOWER PRICES

File No. 030906SNS-108 ?0d tlAR lrl rii l!"1' 39

March 9, 2006

Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
I l3 I Harbor Bay Pkwy. 2no F,.
Alameda, CA 94502-6571

Dear Ms. Drogos:

This letter is in regalds to the claim number and site provided below:

CLAIM NUMBER 018281
20570 STANTON AVE
CASTRO VALLEY, CA94546

Enclosed are copies of GROIINDWATER MONITORING & SAMPLING documents
fr:r the FOURTH QUARTER OF 2005.

If you have any questions please contact me at (510) 732 -5700.

Sincerely,

,4
, / . "  - ^ ,  I

,,< 4* --"-
,1ea(Kadoor

Secretary/ Treasurer

25064 VIKING SI.
HAYWARD, CA 94545

PH. 510/732-5700
FAX 510t32-6700

w
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MONITORING AND SAMPLING A
ATTHEPROPERTY V

LOCATED AT 20570 STANTON AVENUE
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

JANUARY 11.2006

PREPARED FOR:
MR. SEANKAPOOR

25064 VIKING STREET
HAYWARD. CALIFORNI A 94545

BY:
ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTATNS

l3l TULLYROAD
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
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Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 9511]
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

January 1 1, 2006

File No. 2-00-706-ST

Mr, Sean Kapoor
Stop 'N Save, Inc.
25064 Viking Street
Hayr,vard, California 94545

SUBJECT: FOURTH QUARTER OF 200s GROUNDWATER
MONITORING & SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at20570 Stanton Avenue, in
Castro Vallev. California

Dear Mr. Kapoor:

This report presents the fourth quarter of 2005 groundwater monitoring and

sampling results that were conductsd by Enviro Soil Tech Consultants (ESTC), on

December 12,2004, at the subject sito (Figure 1).

Three monitoring wells (STMW-l, STMW-2 and STMW-3) are located on-site.

The locations of the wells are sho\,\'11 on Figure 2. This quarterly monitoring and

sampling was conducted in accordance with ESTC's recommendations made in

"Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the Property. .. ", dated October 13,

2000.
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It is the responsibility of the owner and/or his/her representative agent to make

sure a copy of this repot is sent to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(ACHCSA) and California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay

Region (CRWQCB-SFBR) for their comments and recommendations.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to

contact our office at (408) 297-1500.

Sincerely,

ENWRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS

T
I
t
T
I

-/: ///---*-'--'
:?"' '

/i' FRANK FIAMEDI-FARD
GENEK4L MANAGER

7 ../-

LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
c. E. #34928

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this investigation was to detemine the direction of groundwater

flow and the extent of subsurface hydrocarbon contamination at the subject site.

The grounduater monitoring and sampling was conducted in accordance with

ESTC's Standard Operation Procedure (SOP) and Alameda County Health Care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) guidelines.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at the southeast comer of San Carlos Avenue and Stanton

Avenue, in Castro Valley, Califomia (Figure 1). The site is currently used as a quick stop

mini mart. The site is relatively flat, and the surrounding properties are primarily

residential and lieht commercial businesses.

BACKGROUND:

On February 24,2000, two 10,000gallon undergror.rnd storage gasoline tanks were

removed by Johnson Tank Testing and Maintenance.

During tanks removal activities, ESTC was retained by Mr. Randy Johnson of

Johlson Tank Testing and Maintenance to conduct soil sampling from the tarks

excavations. In addition, at the request of Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCSA-EHS, soil

sampling was also conducted on the stockpiled soil and between the two removed

underground storage tank areas. All soil sampling activities were conducted under the

suoervision of Mr. Robert Weston of ACHCSA-EHS.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

The soil samples from the tanks and from between the tarks area were collected at

approximately 2 feet below the excavation areas.

The fbur soil samples from the two 10,000 gallon UST excavations areas detected

TPHg upto 11 milligram per kilogram (mg,4ig), and the maximum levels detected BTEX

were (0.07 mg/Kg; 0.26 mg/Kg; 0.15 mg/Kg and 1.1 mg/Kg), respectively. MTBE in

this area ranged between 0.1 1 mg/Kg to a maximum of 3.8 mg/Kg.

The soil samples between the two USTs area detected TPHg at 71 mg/Kg; BTEX

at (0.22 mg/Kg; 0.47 mg/Kg; 0.49 mg/Kg and 3.7 mgiKg, respectively) and MTBE at 1.2

mg/Kg.

The stockpiled soil samples detected TPHg upto 1,100 mg/Kg; BTEX at (4.2

mg/Kg;22 mg/Kg; 12 mg/Kg and 110 mg/Kg); MTBE at 12 mg/Kg and Total lead at 11

mg/Kg.

The details of soil sampling are described in ESTC's report entitled "Soil

Sampling Beneath Removed USTs at the Property.. . ", dated March 8, 2000.

Since concentrations of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE were detected in the soil

samples collected during USTs removal, further investigation was verbally requested by

the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

EST was retained by Mr. Sean Kapoor to conduct further investigation as

requested by ACHCSA. A detailed proposed work plan, which was prepared by ESTC

for the iurther investigation of the properly, is described in a report entitled "Proposed

Work Plan tbr Preliminary Site Assessment for the Property... ", dated May 18, 2000.

4ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

On July 25 and 26,2000, ESTC over-excavated the contaminated soil in the

vicinity of former gasoline tanks areas to a practical extent. Approximately 150 cubi<,

yards of contaminated soil was over-excavated.

Excavated soil from the removed USTs and over-excavation activities were stored

on-site, sampled prior to featment and treated by bio-remediation on a weekly basis. The

details of the bio-remediation activities of the stockpiled soil is described in ESTC's

report entitled "Interim Corrective Action for the Property. . . ", dated August I7 ,2000.

ESTC sampled the stockpiled soil to confirm if bio-treatment of the stockpiled

soii was successful in reducing the contamination levels in the stockpiled soil. Upon

approval of acceptance from Republic Services Vasco Road Landfill (former BFI

Landfill), approximately 500 yards ofsoil were disposed at Republic Services Landfrll in

the City of Livermore. The details of sampling and disposal activities is described in

ESTC's report entitled "Soil Sampling, Treatment and Disposal of Contaminated

Stockpiled Soil from the Property. . . ", dated August 21,2000.

After ESTC's work plan (dated May 18, 2000) was approved by the Alameda

County Health Cares Services Agency (ACHCSA), ESTC performed a preliminary soil

and groundwater assessment of the subject property in September 2000.

The details of the preliminary soil and groundwater assessment are described in

ESTC's report entitled "Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment at the

Property.. . ", dated October 13, 2000. The reporl recommended quarlerly monitoring and

sampling of the on-site wells for at least one year.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI{TS
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Up-to-date, ESTC has conducted one quarterly groundwater monitoring ald

sampling of the on-site wells. The details of groundwater monitoring and sampling are

described in ESTC's report entitled "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling at

the Property...", dated Jamrary 19,2001.

During concrete paving of the subject property parking lot done by Kapoor

Enterprises' contract, two of the wells were damaged. ESTC halted the quaterly

groundwater monitoring and sampling events until the wells were fixed.

Up to date ESTC has conducted has continued to conduct quarterly groundwater

monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells. The details of these quafierly

groundwater monitoring and sampling are described in the reports dated April 23,2004;

July 20, 2004; .lanuary 28, 2005; April 22,2005; August 31, 2005 and Ocrober 28, 2005.

SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

r Measured depth-to-water table in the fluee on-site wells STMW-I, STMW-2 and

STMW-3 and monitored for presence of any floating product and./or odor,

Purged each monitoring well prior to sampling.

Sampled monitoring wells STMW-I, STMW-2 and STMW-3 for laboratory analyses.

Submitted water samples to a State-Certified laboratory for analyses of Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon

fuel oxygenated constituents per EPA Method 82608.

o Reviewed results and prepared a reporl ofthe investigation.
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

FIELD ACTIVITIES:

The three monitoring wells (STMW-I through STMW-3) were monitored for the
presence of floating product(s) and/or any distinctive odor. Grourdwater samples were

collected and submitted to a state-certified iaboratory for analyses.

G R O UN D WATE R M ONI T O M N G.'

On December 12, 2005, ESTC's staff monitored three on-site wells to measure

water depth and check for the presence of sheen and/or odor.

The recent water measurement revealed that the wells screens ale submereed at

l eas t6 toS fee t .

During monitoring of the wells, rainbow sheen and sewerage odor were noted in

groundwater sample from monitoring well STMW-I. Sewerage odor was noted in

groundwater sample from monitoring well STMW-2, but no sheen or odor was noted in

gtoundwater sample from well STMW-3.

G RO UN D I4TAT ER S A MP LI N G.

Water samples from the three monitoring wells (STMW-1, STMW-2 and STMW

3) were collected and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE and other hydrocarbon fuel

oxygenate constituents per EPA Method 82608. Approximately four to five well

volumes of water was purged from each well using a bailer befote the sampie was

collected in order to assure that the sample was representative of surrounding

groundwater. A stainless steel bailer was used for sample collection. Water sampling

ENVIRO SOI TECH CONSULTAI\TS
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

equipment was decontaminated before and a.fter each well sampling using Tri-sodium

Phosphate (TSP) and water wash, followed by double rinsing. Groundwater samples

were contained in 4O-milliliter glass vials with reflon-lined septa. After labeling, they

were immediately stored in a cold ice chest. strict chain-of-custody procedures were

maintained during sample acquisition, storage and transport. The sampling was

conducted in accordance with ESTC's Standard Operation procedures (Appendix "C").

ANALYTICAL RESULTS:

The water samples liom the monitoring weils were submitted to Entech

Anall'tical Labs, in Santa Clara, California to be analyzed for TpHg, BTEX, MTBE and

other hydrocarbon fuel oxygenated constituents (per EPA Method 82608).

Groundwater samples from monitoring wells detected TPHg ranging from non-

detectable (wells STMW-2 and STMW-3) to the maximum of 130 microgram per liter

(pg/L) (well STMW-I), Benzene ranging from non-detectable (STMW-3) ro maximum

of 4.4 ytglL (STMW-l), Toluene ranging ftom non-detectable (STMW-2 and STMW-3)

to maximum of 7.5 ytg/L (STMW-I); Ethylbenzene ranging fiom non-detectable

(STMW-I and STMW-3) to maximum of 0.6 ;rgll- (STMW-2); Total Xylenes ranging

liom non-detectable (STMW-2 and STMW-3) to maximum of 3.4 ltglL (STMW-1), and

MTBE ranging from non-detectable (STMW-3) to maximum of 170 pg/L (STMW-l).

Water samples from monitoring well STMW-I detected teft-Butanol (TBA) at 100 pgil,

and monitoring well STMW-2 detected tert-Butanol (TBA) at 22 ytg/L. Monitoring well

STMW- I detected Acetone at 6I StglL and Carbon Disuifide at 4. I prg/L in the

groundwater sample. A summary of groundwater monitoring data and analltical results

are presented in Table I (Appendix "A"). The laboratory anall'tical report is included in

Apnendix "E".

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI\SULTANTS
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION:

In order to estimate groundwater gradient and flow direction, a level and depth

survey was conducted. Depths to groundwater were measured relative ro an arbitrarily

established datum assumed to be 100 f'eet above sea level. well casing and ground

surlace elevations are summarized in Table l. The results of this investigation indicated

westerly direction of groundwater flow as of December 12, 2005.

SUMMARY:

Rainbow sheen and sewerage odor were noted in monitoring weli STMW-I, and

sewerage odor was noted in well srMW-2 but no sheen or order was noted in well

STMW-3.

One out of three wells detected TPHg, TEX and other fuel hydrocarbon

oxygenated compounds in the water samples. Two out of three wells detected Benzene.

MTBE and TBA in the water samples.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Since one out of three monitoring wells detect dissolved TpHg, and two out of

three monitoring wells detected Benzene and MTBE in the groundwater, ESTC

recommends continuation of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling of on-site

monitoring wells. Furthermore, since the screens of all the wells are submerged, water

samples may not be representative of the sunounding groundwater; therefore, we

recommend furlher investigation and/or replacement ofthe existing wells.

ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS
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LIMITATIONS:

This report and the associated work have been provided in accordarce with the

general principles and practices currently employed in the environmental consulting

profession. The contents of this reporl reflect the conditions of the site at tJris particular

time. -Ihe 
findings of this reporl are based on:

1) The observations offield personnel.

2) The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-cerlified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in the soil and gro,ndwater could exist beyond the

points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a

property can occur with the passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature,

regional water usage and otler natural processes or the works of man on this propefiy or

adj acent properlies.

This reporl is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility of the

owner or hislher representative to ensure trat the information and recommendations

contained herein are called to the attention ofthe Local Environmental Asencv.

Services performed by ESTC have been in accordance with generally accepted

environmental professional practices for the nature and conditions of the work completed

in the same or similar localities, at the time the work was performed. This report is not

meant to represent a legal opinion. No other warranty, express or implied is made.

I
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APPENDIXI'AII

TABLES

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAII{TS
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELLS DATA

IN FEET

Well No. Well
Diameter

(inch)

Depth of
Well

D€pth of
Perforation

Depth of
Blank

Depth of
C€ment

Depth of
Bentonite

Depth of
Sand

STMW.I 7 23 9 7k 1 5

STMW-2 2 2? l 3 9 7V l 4

sTMW-3 ? 1 3 9 7v, 14

ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS
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Jose/Oakland [CA]

Figure I

data Copyright O Etak, Inc., 1984-1995. All rights reserved.
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File No. 2-00-706-5T

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc.) was cleaned by pumping TSP water

solution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms" were filled out

(depth to water and total deptl of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged water

temperature, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three consecutive

readings within 15% of one another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level in the well recovered to

80% of its static level.

Fofty milliliter (ml.), glass volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials with Teflon septa

were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA vial

in such a manner that there was a meniscus dt the top. The cap was quickly placed over the

top of the vials and securely tightened. The VOA vials were then inverted and tapped to see

if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled and reftigerated

for delivery under chain-of-oustody to the iaboratory. The label information would include

a sample identification number, job identification number, date, time, tJpe of analysis

requested, and the sampler's name.

ENVTRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI{TS
SOPl
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Frank Hamedi

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Proj€ct Number: 2-0G706-SI
Projecl Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

Lab Certificste Number: 46821
Issrrdt 12122/2nOS

Project Location: Castro Valley

On December 13, 2005, samples were received under chain ofcustody for analysis.
Entech analyzes samples "as received" unress otherwise noted. The fo owing resurts are incruded:

Igst
Volatile-GC
EPA 82608 / EPA 624

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for envircnmental analyses by the state of califomia (#2346).
Ifyou have any questions regarding this report, please call us ai 40g-3gg-0200 €xt. 225.

Sincerely,

M!4dr
Ltquid

Cerlificate of Analysis - Final Report

Environmental Anatsls S/nce 7983

Erin Cunniffe
Operations Manager

cal Lahs. lnc.
3334 victor court, santa clara, cA gsoi4 phone: (4oa) ses-0200 Fax: (408) 5BB.o2oI
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Entech Anal ical Lab Inc.
3334 Victor Court, Santa Glara, CA 9f054

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

Phone:

I lilHiylri,,,,
Attn: Frank llamedi

I 
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

(408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) s8B-0201
Date Received: 12/1312005 4:05.35 pM

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-SI
Project Name; 20570 Stanton Ave.

Sample Collected by: Client

Matrix: Liquid Sampte Date: 12/12/2005 2t3B pMI 
Lab # : 46871 -00 | Sampte lD: STVW_I

I 8PA s0l0c fPA 80ls VOD. Ourgerbte)
Parameter D/P-F Detectiotr Limit

TPH as Gasolin€
Dat€ QC B{tchUnits Drte

N/AydLli:hy ty21/2005 wcc05l220

4-Bromofluorob€nzene
Surrogste Recovery

t04
Cortrol Limits (%)

65  -  135

I
t

I

I
I
I
T
t
T
I
I
I

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reponing.

l/P-F 
= Dilurion and/or prep Factor includes sample voturne adjustments

I

ND = Nor DereEted at or above the Derection Limil.

Qual = DNta Qualifier l2l22/200J 4:20:01 PM - Ecum|fe
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- Entech Analvtical Labs
I

13334 Victor Court , Santa Glara, CA 95054

lnc.
Phone:(408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Date Received: l2113/2005 4:05:35 PM

Project Number: 2-00-706-SI
Project Name: 20570 Stantor Ave.

I
Enviro Soit Tech Consultants
l3l Tully Road
San Joset CA 95111
Attn: Frank Ham€di

I Certiticate of Analysis - Data Report

L^b# | 468'71-002 Sample ID; STMW-2

EPA 5030C EPA 8015 MOD. Curgeabl€)
Parameter Resulr

Matrir: Liquid Srmple Date! 12/12/2005 3:32PM

I?H as GrsoliBe

QC Botch

TSurrogrle Surrogate Recovery Control Limit! (o/o)

TPH as Gasoline

D/P-F Detection Limit Unib Data

12/21/2005 wcc0512?0
Bstch

N/A

4-Bromofluorob(nzene Il9 "' 65  -  135

I 

*' SurroCale recovery out ofcontrol limits du€ 10 malrix interfercnce.

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Detection Limil = Detec.ion Limit for Repoding.

D/P-F = Diluiion and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Dctcctcd at or above the Detection Limit

Qual = Data Qualifier | 2/2212005 4:20:01 PM - ECuMifre
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3334 Victor Gourt , Santa Clara, CA 95054
Eoviro Soil Tech Consultants
l3I TuUy Road
San Jose, CA 9511I
Attnt Frank Hamedi

I 
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) SBB-0201
Date R€ceived: 12113/2005 4:05:35 pM

Project Number: 2-00-706-SI
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Av€,

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab # :  46871-003 Sample ID; STMW-3 Matrlr: Liquid Sample Date: 12112/2005 4:43 pM

EPA s030C EPA 801s MOD. (Purgeable) TPH rs Gosolire

TPH as Gasoline

Surrogate

4-Bmmofluorobenzene
Surrogat€ Recovery Conrrol Limils (o/o)

97.1 65 _ 135

Result Qurl D/P-F Det€ction Limit Unite Daie
ND

Batch A[alyris Date Batch
N/A 12121/2005 wGco512201 .0 N/At

I

I

I
t
t
I

I
I
I

t
I

D€tection Limit=Detection LimitforReporting. ND = Nol Detected at or abov€ rb€ Detection Limrr.

Qual = Data Qualifier

JP-r 

= Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes sample volume adjustments. l2lr2l?005 4:20:0X PM. Ecunddc
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I Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Date Received: 12/13/2OO5 4:05.35 PM

Project Number: 2-00-706-5I
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

I
Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 9511I
Attni Frank Hamedi

I 
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

h Anal
3334 Victor Gourt, Santa Clara, CA 95054

L a b # : 4 6 8 7 1 - 0 0 1 Sample ID: STMW-I Matrix: Liquid Sampl€ Dat€; 12/1212005 2:38 pM

t EPA5O3OC f,PA 82608 EPA 62{
Parameter Result

IPA 82608
QC BatchQusl D/P.F Detection Limtt

lt,ijjtffiH"-
I , 1 ,2-Trichloroethane

I i't_3;:i;ffi',[:"
1,2,3-Trichlorobenziae

ll:;;;;:1ffi::::::
1,2,4-TrimethylbenzenE

l[;#ffis]Hfi-"
I ,2- Dichloroethane

ll::l;*:ruin."
l.l-Dichlorobenzene

I 
j.:i:li:ff:"":"i:

2,2-Dichlorcpropane

2-Butanone (MEK)

2-Chloroethyl'vinyl Ether

2-Chlorotolucne

2-Ilexanone

4-Chlo.otoluene

4-Melhyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

-Ac€tonilrile

IAcrolein

Benzene

Br:;*::"
Bromochloromethane

-Bromodichloromeihane

*romomethane

Ca|bon Disulfide

llarbon TetrachLoride

lhlorobenzen€
Chloroethane

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
6 l
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
4 . 1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.0
2 .0
2.0
2.O
2.0
2.0
2.Q
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2.O
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.O
2.0
2.0
?.0
2.0
2.0

2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2 .O
2.0
2 .0
2 .0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.O
? .0
2 .0

t . 0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
t . 0
t . 0
l 0
1 . 0
1 0
1 0
l 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
l 0
1 . 0
t . 0
I_0
100
1 .0
40
l 0
t 0
40
1 0
40
40
l 0
l 0
1 0
t . 0
t 0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
l 0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0

N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

vdL N/A

rgL N/A

ttdL N/A
ygL N/A

lEL N/A

ttdL N/A

ttgL N/A

FeL N/A

tg4, N/A

vqL. N/A

rdL N/A

FgL N/A

tlgL N/A

ttgL
pgL N/A

ttg4'
ltdL
[gL N/A

tdL N/A

$eL N/A

ItgL N/A

tLgL N/A

ttdL N/A

lgL
yS\, N/A
psn-
ttCtL N/A

ve,'I'
tLC4- N/A

ttgL N/A

LtdL
tgL N/A

rS4, N/A

lgL
tLgL N/A

ILCIL
ttgL N/A

ttdL N/A

ttgL. N/A

tlgL N/A
pgL N/A
yetL N/A

ttgL N/A

12r?l/?005
l2/21n005
t2/2 2005
t2/21t2005
t2/21t2005
12/21/200s
12/21t2005
12/21/?005
lu21/200s
t2/21n005
12/2t /?005
t2t2t/2005
r2/?1/20C5
121211200s
142tD005
12/2t/2005
t2t2tn005
l2/212005
l2/212005
t2/2t/2005
t2t21/2005
12/21/2005
12/21/2005
l2/2t/200s
t2t2tn005
t7/21/2005
t2/2t/2005
12/21/2005
12t21t2005
12/2)nOO5
12/21/2005
12t21/2005
t2l2t/200s
t2t2l/200s
12/2u2005
12/21/2005
1421/2005
)a2l/2005
t2t21/2005
12/21t2005
l2/2t/2005
t2t1.1/2005
1421/200s

wMr051220
wMl05t220
wMl05 t220
wMl0J 1220
wM105l2?0
wM1051220
wM10512?0
\ryM10s 1220
wMl05l220
wMr05t220
wMl05l220
wMl05l2?0
wM1051220
wM105t220
wM1051220
wMt051220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l2?0
wML05l220
wM1051220
wMt05r220
wM1051220
wMr05l220
wMl05t220
wMl05 l220
wMr05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMt05t220
wMt05l220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wMl0512?0
wM1051220
wMt05l220
wM105t220
wMt05l220
wMI05l220
wMl05 l220
wM1051220
wM1051220

ttgL
lgL

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualilier

)2J2v20O5 WMl05 t?20
12/2112005 wMr05l220

N/A
N/A

Deiection Ljmit = Detection Limi( forReponing

lp/P-F = Dilution aDd/or Prep Factor includes sample votume adjusrments.

I

tr2rt0034:?0:0t PM , EcuuiE
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I ent""t Anal

Enviro Soil Tecb Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

I 
Certificate of Analye is - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Date R€ceived: 1rl3l2005 4:05:35 pM

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-5I
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

I

cal Labs
3334 Victor Gourt , Santa Glara, CA 95054

Lab # :  46871-001 Sample ID: STMW-I Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: l2ll2/2005 2:38 PM

l;;,. *^",-EPA 624
EPA 82608

Prr*mctcr Result

ND
t70
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
100

D/P-F Detection Limit Unifj Batch
N/A

Date B.tch

t:r:[::'lFffi"
Dibromochloromethane

lii:ffi:i;ir-"-
Ethyl Benzene

ll:*';i,'"L,".o,.".
Iodometlane

llihlirkn*
Methylene Chloride

n-Butylbenzene

n-Pfopylbenzene

Naphlhalene

p-Isopropyltoluene

Penlachloroethane

sec-Butylbenzene

Styr€ne

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

led-Butanol (TBA)

vdL N/A

lLgL N/A
yelL

tldL N/A

[gL N/A

t'dL N/A

ttgL N/A

ttgL N/A

ltdL N/A
pelL N/A
ydL N/A

tldL. N/A

$gL N/A

ltgL N/A

Wn N/A

tgt, N/A

rgL
[dL
FgL
pgL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

ttdL N/A
ydL N/A

ttgL N/A

[dL N/A

t\dL N/A

ttSL N/A

rgL N/A

12/21/2005 WM1051220
t2/2!2005 wM1051220
12t21/2005 WMI05I220
12/21/2005 WMt05l2?0
1212 200s wM1051220
l2l2tD005 wM1051220
l2/21t20u5 WMt05l220
t2/2u20n5 WMl05l220
t2t2!2005 wMt05t220
tzt21/2005 wMl05t220
12t2)/2005 WMl05l220
12/2tD005 wMt05l220
12121/200s wMt05t220
12t212005 wM1051220
ta2t/200s wM105l:20
t2/2t/2005 WMt05t220
r2t21/2005 WMI05I220
12/21/2005 WMl05l220
t2/21n005 WMl05t220
1212112005 WMI051220
ta2t/2005 wM105t220
t2Dt/2005 wMl05l220
l2/21n005 wMl05t220
12/21t2005 wMl05t220
l?121D005 wM1051220
t2t2l/2005 wMI051220
12/2U2005 WM1051220

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

1:/212005 wMt05t220
12/2!2005 WMl05r?20

f*:il:".:T*r
Toluene

4-Bromofluorobenzene

I i:'#::;""*-"

40 l,Str N/A

rgt, N/A

rgL N/A
ydL N/A

trgL N/A

rtdL N/A

ttgL N/A

ttgL N/A
pgL N/A

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.0
z.o
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.O
2.0
2 .0
2.0
2.O
2.0

2.O
2 .0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0
2.0

1 .0
t.tr
40
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
l 0
1 .0
1 0
l 0

40
1,.0
2.0
40
1 0
l 0
t 0
l 0
1 .0
1 0
t . 0
t 0
20
l 0
t 0
1 .0

lert-tsuryl Erhyl Ether ND
ND 7.0
ND 2.0
ND 2,0
'1.5

2 .O  t . 0
2 .0  1 .0
2 0  1 . 0
2.0 2.0

t2/21/200s wMt05l220
l2/21/200s wMl05l220
12/21/2005 WMl05l220
12t21t2005 WMl051220
l2l2t/2005 wM1051220
t2/2t/20ns wMl05t 220

Itrans-1,?-Dichloroe(hene ND

Itrans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
tlrans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene 

ND
Tfichloroethene

J.i"trt*onuoror*t 
*"

VinylChlor ide N/A t2t2t/2005 wM1051220

ND 2.0
ND 2.0
ND ?.0
ND 2.0

t . 0
1 .0
l 0
t . 0

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

l{ylenes, Total 3 4 2.0 r.0 $g/L N/A N/A l2/21/2OOs WMt05t220

I Sur.og*t" Surmgalc Recove.y Controt Limtts (%) ^-".*r*r,",,
9 1 . 3
107
t07

70 - 130
70 - 130
70 - 130

Delection Limit = Detection Limil for Reponing ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Lunrl

Qual = Data Qualifier

J/P-F 

= Dilution and/or Prep Facror includes sampte volume adjustmenrs. 1222D0054:20iot pM - Ecroi&



t
ical La- Entech Analvtical Labs

I

I 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054
Elviro Soil Tcch Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jos€, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

I
I Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Date Received: 1211312005 4:05:35 PM

Project Number: 2-00-706-SI
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

l# Sample ID: STMW-2 Matrix; Liquid Sample Dete: 12/12/2005 3:32PM

EPA 5030C EPA 82508 IPA624
Paramet€r

EPA 82608

QC BatchResult Qurl D/P-F D€tection Llmlt Units Drte

I lililTl-:::?"""
I , 1 ,2,2'Tetrachloroethane

l|ilil*ffii""
I,I -Djcbloroprop€n€

lli,iiriri:::x[
1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzcne

I l ::3::::::.i,:11",:l';i"-
I ,2-Dichlorobenzene

ll,llil[:*l";""
I ,3-l)ichlorobenzenc

ll:;::;:lH:m:
1,4-Dioxane

l;1?ffi1*",
2-Chlorotoluene

ll:fiilffi"""
4-Metbyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

til:il:''"
Acry loni tril€

li:ffi:,,".,,"
Blomochloromethane

l;:::::iH"'"*-
Bromomethane

l:il::;jiHt'-
Chloroelhane

l:*::n"""

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2.2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 . 0
1 .0
t . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
L{)
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
t . 0
l 0
1 . 0
I . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t_0
1 . 0
t . 0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
L0
1 .0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5 .0
0.50

5.0
5.0
0 5 0
0.50
0.50
tl_50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
50

0.50
20
5_0
5.0
20
5.0
20
2D
5 0
5.0

0.50

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

pgL

ttC/L

Wn
tEtL

rgL
t'dL
En-
lcL
velL
rtdL
vgL
ltdL

vsa,
lgL
trs4-
t'9L
rgL
tgL

rgL
vdL
t\sr'
lgL
lctL
$gL
ttdL
ttcL
vgL.
tLdL
ttdL
ttgL
vgL
ttgL
pdL

vgL
rgL
t94-
rgL'
rdL
t\gL
ydL

[dL
rclL
&L
tLC/L
ttgL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
WA
N/A
N/A
N/A

t2t2t/200s
12t21t200s
12/21t2005
12121/2005
12/21/200s
t2t2t D00s
t2/2tn005
l2t2t/200s
\2t2V2005
12t2t/200s
12t21t2005
t2/21t2005
t2t21/2005
t2t21/2005
12/21/2005
12/21/200s
l2t2|2005
t2/21/2005
t2121/2005
12/2t D00s
t2/21n005
ly2t/2005
t2l21n00s
1!,21n005
l2l2t/2005
t2/21/2005
t2DU2005
l2/2U2005
t2t2t /2005
t2t21t2005
t2121n005
12/21t2005
t2t21/2005
12nl nc05
t2/21/2005
)2t21/2005
12121/2005
12121D005
la2tEo05
tllzt/2005
t2/2112005
12/21/2005
t2/21/?oo5
l2t2t/2005
t2/2t/2005

wMt05t220
wMl05r220
wMl05l220
wM105l2?0
wMt05l220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l220
wM1051??0
wM105r220
wM1051220
wMr 051220
wM1051220
wMl05t220
wMI05l220
wMI05 t220
wMt05l220
wMl05l220
wMl05 r220
wMr05l220
wMl05 t 220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMl05l??0
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMr05t220
wMt05l220
wMrofl220
wMt05t220
wMt05 t220
wMl0J I220
wM1051220
wMl05l220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l220
wMl0Jl220
wMt 05t 220
wM1051220
wMl05l?20
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wMl05l220
wMl05t?20

_Detecnon Lrmit = Derecrion Limir lorR€porting.

ID/P-F = Dilulion and/or Prep Faclor includes sample volume adjustments.

I

ND = Not Deteated at or above the Det€otion Liinit.

Qual = Data Qualifier lrXll2005 4:20:02 PM - Ecunnitrc
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Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
Satr Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Dat€ Receiv€d: l2l13/2005 4:05:35 PM

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-5I
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

3334 Victor Gourt , Santa Clara, CA 9S()S4

Lab # :  46871-002 Sample ID: STMW-z Matrixr Liquid Sample Date: l2ll2/2005 3:32PMl

l;;;"^,,,-
Parameter

EPA 624 EPA 82608
Result Qurl D/P.F

ND
ND
ND
NI)
ND
ND
ND
0.60
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
?3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
22
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Drtrctiotr Limit Units Date Batc[ Batch

I$:r;i.il:iF:::"
Dibromochloromethane

l!if,;il!'i:..",'*""
ulrsopropyt tthcr

Ethvl Benzene

lI""-';i,';0","0,","
Iodomethane

lili,#,.i,;ffi:,'",
Methylene Chloride

l:;;i*""x
Naphthalene

l*:l:#::17
Styrene
tert-Amyl Methyl Elher

ten-Butanol (TBA)

Len-Butyl Ethyl Ether

terl-Bulylb€nzene

Tetrachloroeihene

Tetrahydrofuran

Toluene

1 . 0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
t 0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
t . 0
1 . 0
l_0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
Ltl
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
i . 0
L0
1 . 0
t . 0

0 5 0
0.50
20

0.J0
0.50
0.50
5 .0
0.50

5.0
1 .0
20
1 .0
1 .0
?0

5.0
5.0
5.0
0.50
5 .0
0.50

l 0
5.0
5.0
0.50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50
1 .0

0.50
0.50
5.0
0.J0

t!gL

ve\-
tLgL
ttdL
vdL
ttgL
ps1'

ttgL
vgL
vga,
rdL
y4L

Wn
!94'
ydL

vgL
rtdL
rdL
ttdL
ttdL
pgtl-

tlsL'
FgL
ttgL
vgL
ttgL
vgL
psr-
ttelL
ttgL
vdL
tgL
r|dL
!4L
ltstl'
tlclL

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

t2/2tn005
t2t21t2005
1?t21/2005
12t21/2005
12/21/200s
la2l/1005
12t21/2005
t2/21/7005
r2nv200s
l2lz1n005
12t2t/2005
12t21/2005
12/21/200s
t2t2lD00s
tazl/2005
t2t2lt?005
1217112005
12121/200s
12/21/2005
12t21t2005
t2t2t/200s
tzlzt/2005
t2ryl/200s
l2/2t/2005
12t21/2005
12/2) /2nO5
l2/21/2005
tu2t/200s
12/21/2005
l2/2t/200s
12/2t/2005
12121/2005
12/21t2005
12/21D005
l2J2lD005
12/21/2005

wM1051220
wM1051?20
wMr 051220
wMI05t220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMr05l220
wMl05r220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMl05l2?0
wMt05r220
wMt05l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05l220
wMl051220
wM1051220
wMl05l220
wMt051220
wMt05t2?0
WMIOJ I22O
wMl0J 1220
wMl0Jl220
wMl05l2?0
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMt0'220
wMl05 t220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wM1051220

ln:l,ili:tffi*"
Trichloroelhene

J:T1ilil:J"'".-"
VinylChlor ide

Total N/AND t2/21/2005 wM1051220

I
Surrogat€

4-Dromofluorobenzene

Dibromofluorometbane

Toluene-d8

Surrogrte Recovery
89.0
109
105

Conlrol Limits (%)
70
70
'70

t 30
)30
130

Detection Limil = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND =Not DetectBd at or above rhe Delection Limrl

Qual = Data Qualifier

JP-F 

= Dilurion and/or Prep Factor inctudes sample voLume adjustmcnts. 1222l?005 4r10r02 PM - ECmifi.
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Entech Anal

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
Stn Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Hamedi

I Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Date Received: 12tl13/2005 4:05:35 PM

Project Number: 2-00-706-SI
Project Name: 20570 Stanton Ave.

ical Labs
3334 Victor Gourt, Santa Clara, GA 95054

b #: 46871-003 Sample ID; STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 12/12/2005 4:43PM

EPA 5O3OC EPA 82608 EPA 624 EPA 82608
QC Bstc}

lX:l.,;:ll:::x;'r-
R€sult

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NI)
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.0
1 .0
t . 0
I , O
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
t . 0
t . 0
I . 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
t . 0

0 5 0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
J.0
0.50
5 .0

5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0 5 0
5.0
0.50
0.50
0.50
50

0.50
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5.0

5.0
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50
0 5 0
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0 5 0
0.50
0.50
0.50

p4L
ttdL
rlgL
{sq'
trstL
rc.n
rt9L
ttgL

Wn-
$84'
lJg4,
tlElL
tLdL
vgL
ttgL .
$etL
tLdL
u.dL

tLgL
vgL
pdL
pgL

tt9L
ttgL
tts4-.
vgL
vs'L
t'gL
vgL

tldL

ItgL

lLelL

ttgL

t!C/L

FgL

vdL
tLdL

vdL
ttgL
ttgL
rdL
vgn-
tldL

Wn
tclL

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N'\
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

D/P-F Det€ctiotr Limit Utrit3 Drte Batch

I , I ,2.2-Tetmchloroethane

li,j.*rfi:ffi-
I,I -Dichloropropene

I l::;:;;:li::::;;::
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene

tli:r#:rr:ffiifi"-
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

l iis::rHil:il"
1,3,5-Trimethylbenz€ne

I .l -Dichlorobenzene

I I ,l -Dichloropropane

! I ,4-Dichtorobenzene

1.4-Dioxane

l!!:.:l1xiillril_
r -LnrorceInyi-vtnyt  t - tner

2-Chtomtoluene

l;::ffiffi"."
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK)

li:*H,"
Acrylonitrile

l::ffi1'."",""
Bronrobenzene

]Iil#:::il;
l:;::::i::#ff,,"

Chlorobenzene

Chloroelhane

llll::m"."

12/20/2005
12t20/2005
l2/20/2005
t2/20/200s
t?/20t2005
12t20/2005
r2t70/2005
t2t20/200s
12t20/2005
t2t20t2005
12120t2005
12120/2005
12t20/2005
12t20/2005
12120/t005
12/20/?005
t2t20t2005
t2/20/2005
t2/20n005
t2t20/2005
t7/20/200s
12t20/2005
t2/20/200s
12t20/2005
12/20/2005
12/20/200s
12t20/2005
12t20/2005
1:/20/2005
1A2D/2005
12120t200s
12120D00s
12t20/200s
1?,20t2005
1,,20t2005
l2/20/2005
12/20/2005
t7/20/2005
12/20/200s
t2t20/2005
t2/20/2005
t2t20t2005
t2t20t2005
12/20/2005
t2/20/2005

wM1051220
wMl05l220
wMr05 l220
wMt051220
wMI051220
wMt05!220
wMl05t220
wM105t220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220

wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wMl05 r220
wM1051220
wMl051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMl0J12?0
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM) 051220
wMi05r220
wMl0Jt220
wMl05 t220
wMl05t220
wM1051210
wMl05 t220
wMt05l220
wMl051220
wM1051220
wMl051220
wMt05l220
wM1051220
wMl0J 1220
wMl05l?20
wM1051220
wMt05 l220
wM1051220
wMt0s t220
wMt05t220
wMl05 t220
wMt05t220
wMl05l220
wMl05 l220

- Detection Limi = Detection Limit for Reporting.

I D,?-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor inDludes sample volumc adjustm€nts.
I

l2l22l2005 4:20:02 PM . ECunDiF

ND = Not Detected at or above the Delection Limit.

Qual = Data Qualifier



. Entech Analvtical Labs, lnc.
I 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) SBB-0201

I

I
Etrviro Soil T€ch Coosultants
l3l Tully Road
Sar Jose, CA 95111
Attnl Frank Hamedi

Date Received: l2ll13/2005 4:05:35 PM

ProjectNumber: 2-00-706-5I
Project Name: 20570 Stanlon Ave.

I Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #:  46871-003 Sample ID: STMW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Dale; l2ll2/2005 4:43 PM

EPA 5O3OC EPA 82608 EPA 624
Paramcter Resull

f,PA 82608

QC B{tch

I
T
I
t
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
I

Qurl D/P-F Detectior Limir Unirs
ci<-  l , ) -Di(h loroelhene ND

ci s- I ,l-Dich)oropronene ND

Cyclohexanone ND

Dibromochloromethane ND

Dibromomehane ND

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND

Di isopropylEther ND

Erhyl  Benzene ND

Freon 1l l  ND

Hcxachloroburediene ND

lodomethane ND

Isopropanol ND

Isopropylbenzene ND

Melhyl-r-buryl Ether ND

Merhylene Chlonde ND

n-Burylbenzene ND

n-Iropylbenzene ND

Naphthalene ND

p-lsopropyltolucnc ND

Pentachloroethane ND

rec-Bul t  lbenzcnc ND

Srlrene ND

ten.Arnyl Meihyl Frher ND

ten-Butanol (TBA) ND

lert -Buryl  Elhyl  t (her ND

len.Butylbenz€ne ND

TeLmchloroelhene ND

TeLrrhydroluBn ND

Toluene ND

uans- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene ND

r rans- I  . l  -Dirh lompmpene ND

trans- I ,4-Dichloro-2 -butme ND

Tri (h loroerhenE ND

Trichlorofluoromethane ND

VinyL Acetate NI)

Vinyl Chloride ND

t . 0
L0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 . 0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0
t . 0
1 .0
1 . 0
t . 0
l 0
1 . 0
1 . 0
1 .0

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

0.50 tldL
0.50 [dL
20 lrStL

0 50 VilL
0.s0 vgL
0.50 VgL
5.0 ttdL
0.50 ttgL
5.0 tlgL
5.0 rdL
r.0 vgL
20 tldL
t.0 lgL
1.0 tlCtl,
20 yS\,

5.0 ygL

5.0 tlE/L
5.0 I\SIL
5.0 rgL
0.50 tgt,
5.0 trElL
0.50 tSL
5.0 ItSrL
10 [s/L
5.0 [gL
5.0 ygL

0.50 tldL
10 tldL

0.J0 [gL
0.50 [dL
0.50 rclL
L0 ttgL

0.50 [gL
0 50 ttStL
s.0 ttgL
0.50 tLdL

12120D00s
12t20t2005
12t20t2005
12/20/700s
1420/2005
t2/20tx005
t2/20t200s
t2t?0/2005
12/20t2005
t2/20t200s
t2/20t200s
t2/20/2005
t2t2o/2005
t2t20/2005
t2/70/200s
t2tx0n005
t2t20/200s
t?t20/2005
t2/20/2005
12/20/200s
t2/20/2005
t2120/2005
t212012005
12/20/2005
12t20DOO1
12/20/2005
)2120D005
12120D005
12/20D00s
12t20t200s
t2t2D/2005
12120n005
12/20t200s
t2t2D/2005
t2t20t2005
12/20t200s
12/20/2005

wMl05l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wMl05 l220

wMl05l220
wMl05l220
wM105r220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMl0Jl220
wMl051?20
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMt051220
wM1051220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wM1051220
wMl05l220
wM1051220
wMt05t 220
wMt051220
wMr05l220
wMt05l220
wMt05 t220
wMl0Jt220
wMt05l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05 l220
wMl05l220
wMl05l220Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 0.50 t{L

Surrogatc
4-Bromofluorobenzcne
Dibfomofluofomelhane

Toluene-d8

Surrogate Recovery CoBtrol Limitr (%)
92.8 70 - l l0
117 70 - 130
105 70 - t30

Ana\zed by: XBbn

- Detection Limir = Detection Limit forReponjng.

I D/P-F = Dilution and/or Prep Factor includes simple volume adjusrments.
I

ND = Not Detect€d at or above tbe Detection Limil.

Qual = Data Qualilier lL22l200J 4:!0:Ot PM . ECuMiif.



t
I
I Method Blank - Liquid . EpA 82608 - EpA826oB

QG Batch lD: WM1051220

I 
QC Batch Analysis Date: 12/20/200s

1 ,I ,1 ,2-Telrachloroethane

t l lllrl"J"ri",.i}ili"""
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane

I i,i-iliri:hl;;"
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene

t [:l]::ilriniT.*
1,2.4-Trimelhylbenzene

t f,i:i:frI*l#il"""
1 ,2-Dichloroethane

I l 3,i.ilili,lill;l#""
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene

I i,,:i![*'r:#
2,2-Dichloropr0pane

I 1:il:tTi,jl,ill*-
2-Chlorotoluene
2-Hexanone

I i-ffilli","J"i*-o,,,*,

t iff*:*
Benzene

t B:#:;:!"iit
Bromochloromelhane

I :lfi:il;:*'""
Carbon Disuifide

I :;r,[]j;"i''""
Chloroethane

I iillt****""
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene

I 3il",fl"Ji,llli,",n"""

I

Rcsuli
ND
ND
N D
N D
N D
ND
N D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
N D
N D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
N D
N D
N D
N D

PQLR
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0

0.50
5.0
5 .0
5 .0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
5.0

0.50
0.50
0.50
50

0.50
20
5.0
5.0
20
5.0
20
20
5.0
5.0
5.0

0-50
5,0

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
20

0.50
0.50

DF
,|

1
1
1

1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
I
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
1
I

1
I

1
1
1
1

Validated by: dba - 12n2105

Units

trg/L
Pg/L
pg,/L
pg/L

!g/L
pg/L

!g/L

!g/L
pg/L

!g[
!s/L
!dL
pg/L

!rS/L
ps/L
pg/L

11g/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
p9/L

Fg/L
fig/L
fr9/L
p9/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
g/L

pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

!9L
ug/L
ps/L
pg/L

trgL
pg/L
pg/L
pdL
pg/L

lr0/L
uo/L
pg/L

!o/L
pg/L

!g/L
pg/L
pg,/L

QCReport - Eounnitfe - 1422/2005 4:20145 PM
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3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) SAB-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201



T
t Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.
r 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, GA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
I

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 82608 - EPA 82608
Validated by: dba - 12122105

I 
QC Batch lD: WM1051220

I QC Batch Analysis Datei ' lA2OnOOg

Parameter

I 3:i#::il:TJ.**
r EthyrBenzene

Freon 113

I [:ff:['"""'.""'"*
rsopropanol

I fi:ffll:T;iffi"
I MethyFt-butyr Ethef

Naphthalene

| #ffff:::"
Penlachloroethane

I HTiffi:i:J"l"
I styrene

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

I :H:fi:iJ;iii",
len-Eutytoenzene
Teirachlorcelhene

I I:l*'J'*""
tran s-1 ,2-Dichloroethe ne

I trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
I trans -1 .4-Dichloro-2-butene
! Trichloroethene

Trichlorof luorom€thane

I Y:ilifi"J:::
Xylenes, Total

I i];;T::,'"::"J,1" **;",'".;*o "il'*1"#.

Rgsult
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
NO
N D
N D
ND
ND
N D
N D
ND
N D
N D
N D
N D
ND
N D
N D
ND
N D
N O
ND
ND
N D

OF
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
'l

1
1
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
.I
'1

1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1

PQLR
0.50
5.0
0.50
5.0
5 .0
1 . 0
20
1.0
20
1.0
5,0
5.0
5.0
0,50
5.0
5.0
0_50
5.0
1 0
5.0
5.0
0.50
20

0.50
0.50
0.50
1 . 0

0.50
0.50
5.0
0.50
0.50

Unlta
pg/L
pg/L
p9/L
pg/L

tr9/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

l.rg/L
Tg/L
pg/L
pg/L

fg/L
Lrg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
ps/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

Dibromofluoromethane

I 

roruene-dE

T
I
I
T

108 '70 - t25
106 7o - 125

QCRepod - ECunniffe - 1212212005 4.20:46 PM



t

U nlts

f.rg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

F9/L
pg/L

I Entech Anal

I
I

I
I
T
I
t
I
T
I
t
t
t
t
I

I

lnc.
3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) S8e-0200

Laboratory Control Sample/ Duplicate - Liquid - EpA 82608 - EpAEZ60B
QC Batch lD: WMl051220
QC Batch lD Analysis Dald: 12120n005

LCS
Parametor
1 ,1-Dichloroelhene
Benzene
Chlorobemene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
Toluene
Tdchloroethene

Surrogale
4-B romofluorobenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Tolu€ne-dg

LCSD
Parameter
1 , 1 -Dichloroethe ne
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
L4ethyl-tbutyl Ether
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Surrogrte
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Dibromo0uoromethane
Toluene-d8

Method Blank SplkeAmt SpikeRe6utt Units % Recovery
<0.50 20 '17.S 

!S/L 89.5
<0.50 2a 20.2 pSlL 101
<0.50 20 20.7 !9/L 

,|04

<1 .0  20  18 .3  pS /L  91 .5
<0.50 20 21.5 pg/L 108
<0.50 20 20.7 yS/L 104

%o Recovery Control Limitr
90,1 70 - 130
109 70 - 130
101 70 - !30

Method Blank Spike Amt SpikeResult

Reviewed by: dba - 12n2105

Recov€ry Limits
70 - ' t 30
70  -  r 30
70  -  130
70 - '130

70  -  130
70 - 130

% Recovery RPD
88,0 1.7
97.5 3,6
9S.0 1.1
95.0 3.8
102 6.7
100 2.8

RPD Lirflits Rocovsry Limits
<0.50 20
<0.50 20
<0.50 20
<  1_0  20
<0.50 20
<0.50 20

q/o Recovery Control Limits
9n-1 70 - 130
108 70 - 130
10t 70 - 130

17.6
19 .5
19 .8
19 .0
20.3
20.1

25.0
25.0
25.0
25.0
25,0
25.0

70 - 130
7 0 . 1 3 0
70 - 130
70 - 130
70 - 130
70 - 130

I

I Labs
Fax: (408) 588-0201

OCReDort - ECunnltfe - 1212212005 4:20:47 PM



I

I

I

I

I
I
t
I
I
T
I

t
t
t

I

I

t

I

I

Surrogrte 9/o Recovery Control Limih

Ente h Anal ical In
3334 Victor Court , Santa Glara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201
Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Dupticate . Liquid - EpA 82608 - EpA 82608
Qc Batch lD: WM1051220

QC Batch f D Analysis Datet 1212012005

MS Sample Spiked: 46841-002

Reviewed byl dba - 12122105

Parameter
1 . 1 -Dich loroelhene
Benzene
Chlorobenzene
MethyFt-butyl Ether
Toluene

Trichloraethene

Paramsler
1 ,1-Dichlofoethene
Benzene

Chlorobenzene
Irethyl-t-butyl Elher
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Sample Spike Spiko
Re8ult Amount Result

ND 20 18.6
ND 20 20.8
ND 20 1S.9
ND 20  19 .9
ND 20 21.7
ND 20 19.9

Analysls
Date 0/6 Recovery

12t20Q005 93.0
12/2ot2o\5 104
12t20n005 99.5
12t20n005 99.5
12t20t2005 106
12/20n005 99.5

U nit6

trg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L
pg/L

Rscovery
Limita

70 -  130
70 -  130
70 - 130
70 - r30
70 - 130
70 - 130

4-Ilromofluorobenzene

Dibromolluoromethane

EE.E 70 - 130
l l s  70  -  110

Toluene-d8 106 70 - 130

MSD Sample Spiked: 46841-002
Sample Splke Splke Analysts Recovery
Result Amount R$ult Unit$ Oate 0/6 Rocovery RpD RpD Llmits Limits

ND 20 18.5 pg/L l2tzOtZOOS g2.S 0.04 A5.O i0 - t3O
ND 20 20,9 tSlL 12t20t2005 tO4 O.4B 25.0 70 - 130
ND 20 22.9 !S/L 12120t200s 114 14 2S.O ?0 - 130
ND 20 19.3 pg/L 1212012005 96.0 3.i 2s.O 70 - 130
ND 20 22-8 rrg/L 12t20t2'05 114 4.9 AS.0 70 - 130
ND 20 21.1 !g/L lztzOt2OOS 106 5.9 2O.O 70 - 1sO

Surrogsae o/o Recovery Control Limitr

4-B.omofluorobenzene E9.5 ?0 - 130

Dibromofluoromethane 110 70 - 130

Toluene-d8 105 70 - 130

QCReport - Ecunniffe - 1212212005 4.20147 PM
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I

I
t
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t
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

Entech Analvtical Labs. Inc.
3334 Victor Court , Santa Glara, GA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Method Blank - Liquid - EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgeable) - TPH as Gasoline
QG Batch lD: WGC051220

Qc Batch Analysis Date: 12120/2005

Parameter Retult DF POLR
TPH as Gasoline ND I 50

Surrogate lor Blank o/o Recoveiy Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene lI2 65 - 135

Validaled by: dba - 12122105

Unlts
pg/L

Laboratory Control Sample/ Duplicate - Liquid - EPA8015 MOD. (Purgeable)

I QC Batch lD: WGC05'1220

I QC Batch f D Analysis Datet 12t2Ol2OOE

TPH as Gasoline
Reviewed by; dba - 12122105

Recovery Llmlts
65 - 135

LCS
Parameter Meihod Blank Spike Amt
TPH as Gasoline <50 120

Surrogatc 9/d Recov.ry Control Limils
4-Bromofluorobenrcne 104 65 - ll5

LCSD
Parameter Method Blank Spiko Amt
TPH as Gasoline <50 12O

Surrcgate 9/o Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromolluorobenzene 122 65 - 135

Spik€Result
1 0 9

SpikoResult
1 1 0

o/6 Recovsry
87.2

% Recov€ry RPD
86.0 0.91

U nitr
pg/L

Unlts
pg/L

RPD Llmit6 Recgvery Lhits
25 ,0  65  -135

QcReooat - EcLrnniffe - 12 nzl21o5 4.21:19 PM
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File No. 2-00-706-ST

APPENDIXIIFII

FIELD NOTES

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI{TS



t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
T

I\VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN TOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

WELL NO.: 
->in ,,, _ |

DEPTH TO WELL:

DEPTHTOWATER: T+. .1  :=

HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:

CASING DIAMETER:

, ' !

SAMPLER: SS-i;tr'' ar-L-

l  WELLVOLUME: .e .?
sWELLVoLUME: /4, f
ACTUAL PURGED VOLUME: ',1

J 2,, 4"

CALCULATIONS:

2" - x0.1632

4" - 0.653

PT]RGE METHOD: BAILER

SA]VIPLE NIETHOD: .--l sA,ILnR

,.'/ DT1PLACEMENTPUMP

OTHER

OTHER

I
T
I
t
t
I
I

SHEEN:

ODOR:

'Fno

NO \r YES, DESCRIBE: t A\r.r i\t'1 t:

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

TIME VOLUME

qpt

pH

t,iu
TEMP.

t '1"  I

E.C.

1rg
t ' t i t
L\36

7

I s { --L
-1 9+c t " l  , \ .



ENVIRO SOIL TECII CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

131 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

l  r ,r" No.: l  ' t t"  - ' lod - 5 n'

r DArE: I i-.1J - C, i;
I  l rp tgrowELL:

l;:'#J:,HT.##
l .orrn" DTAMETERT

I
CALCULATIONS;

WELL NO.:

SAMPLER:

IWELLVOLUME: J ,9

5 WELL VOLUME:

ACTUAL PURGED V:OI"UWN' 
(/

4") t l

I
I

2" - x 0.1632

1 ' '  -  0 ,653

r:n::fftiff",BAILER

v/ n,cJLnR
L,' DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTHER

OTHER

l.r"u*,

tooon'

t

NO YES, DESCRIBE:

NO V YES, DESCRIBE: q'F\r ,lF) Y g i:

FIELD MEASUR-EMENTS

TEMP.I
I
I
I
I

VOLUME

. : . : \
J  . / / l  \

pH

l. l I i l1,4,
E,C,

N6t')
TlR-6 E i+, -t.{,{

2.10 ?r. -f

i . t
'1  - '  ,a  t {

!  , v  I

14 Q t*r-'



I
I
I
I
I

NVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

T31 TULLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

FILENO. :  t ' lP  ? i r t ' t l -

DEPTH TO WELL:

t l .

wELLNO.:  )Tht t -  -  \

s6r{pr-sp, .{4,;,L"1 /?rue^ .
I WELL rOLUME: J. ,L

t . -
5WELLVOLUME: la

ACTUALPURGEDVOLUME: N----.-----.-..7__

\ /  2" 4"

1 DEPTH ro WATER: t 
' i  

' ,\b
r HEIGHT OF WATER COLUMN:

I
I
I
I

CASING DIAMETER:

CALCULATIONS:

2" - x 0.1632

4"  -  0 .653

t:n::JJIIll", ., iiJlJi
lrr"ur,

lonon,

I
I 

TIME

I,/ DISPLACEMENT PUMP

OTIIER

OTHER

NO YES, DESCRIBE:

YES, DESCRIBE:
'\-/ 

NO

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

VOLUME
'? pPc

pu

1.1u
TEMP.

60. r
l qGv  l t  I
. ' \ , ,  1
DLU , 9\

E.C,

. ) ^.,,
\ ) J '1

\Y j " l
r )? ' )r  I  J )

d o, t'vt- l,& |'),st

fn . . .  ,  , 7
i 1 : 0

q q$L


